regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had DelMar and Adgero been a combined company during the specified
period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the DelMar
historical audited financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 and unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the nine
months ended March 31, 2020 and the Adgero historical audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, and unaudited
condensed interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020 included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus/information
statement.

-86-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2020

(US dollars in thousands)

   March 31, 2020

   DelMar   Adgero
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,973  $ 516  $ —   $ 5,489
Certificate of deposit   —   900   —   900
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   115   4   —   119
Interest, taxes and other receivables   10   —   —   10

Total current assets   5,098   1,420   —   6,518
Property and equipment, net   —   196   —   196
Intangible assets, net   4   18   —   22

Total assets   $ 5,102  $ 1,634  $ —   $ 6,736

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 1,086  $ 791  $ 940   C   $ 2,867

   50   D
Related party payables   296   —   —   296

Total liabilities   1,382   791   990   3,163

Stockholders’ equity
Series A Preferred Stock   279   —   —   279
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock   4,525   —   —   4,525
Common Stock   11   1   11   A   22

   —   B
   (1)   E

Additional paid-in capital   56,395   16,172   9,308   A   66,169
   466   B
   (16,172)   E

Warrants   8,383   —   281   A   8,664
Accumulated deficit   (65,894)  (15,330)  (50)   D, E   (76,107)

   5,167   D, E
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   —   —   21

Total stockholders’ equity   3,720   843   (990)   3,573

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 5,102  $ 1,634  $ —   $ 6,736

-87-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020

(US dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020

   DelMar   Adgero
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Statements of Operations Data
Operating expenses
Research and development   2,332   474   —   2,806
General and administrative   3,045   562   —   3,607

Total operating expenses   5,377   1,036   —   6,413

Loss from operations   (5,377)  (1,036)   (6,413)

Other income (expense)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   1   —   —   1
Interest income   74   26   —   100
Registration rights penalty   —   (7)   —   (7)

Total other income (expense)   75   19   —   94

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (5,302) $ (1,017)  $ —   $ (6,319)
Series B Preferred dividend   (6)  —   —   (6)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (5,308) $ (1,017)  $ —   $ (6,325)

Basic and fully diluted loss per share   $ (0.52) $ (0.15)  $ —   $ (0.29)

Basic and fully diluted number of shares   10,116,541   6,762,537   11,933,774   A,B   22,050,315

-88-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year June 30, 2019

(US dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Year Ended June 30, 2019

   DelMar   Adgero
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Statements of Operations Data
Operating expenses
Research and development   3,662   1,701   —   5,363
General and administrative   4,736   822   —   5,558

Total operating expenses   8,398   2,523   —   10,921

Loss from operations   (8,398)   (2,523)   (10,921)

Other income (expense)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   433   —   —   433
Derivative liability issue costs   (126)   —   —   (126)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (18)   —   —   (18)
Interest income   61   67   —   128
Registration rights penalty   —   (188)   —   (188)

Total other income (expense)   350   (121)   —   229

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (8,048)  $ (2,644)  $ —   $ (10,692)
Series B Preferred dividend   (80)   —   —   (80)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $ (8,128)  $ (2,644)  $ —   $ (10,772)

Basic and fully diluted loss per share   $ (3.16)  $ (0.39)  $ —   $ (0.74)

Basic and fully diluted number of shares   2,574,692   6,762,537   11,933,774   A,B   14,508,466

-89-

Table of Contents

Comparative Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Per Share Data

The following information does not give effect to the Private Placement or the proposed reverse stock split of DelMar Common Stock described in
Proposal No. 2 in this proxy statement/prospectus/information statement.

The information below reflects the historical net loss and book value per share of DelMar Common Stock and the historical net loss and book value per